mismatches of financial assets and liabilities that mature in a given period.

At the balance sheet date, the interest rate profile of the Company's significant interest bearing financial

instruments was as follows:

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Company will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they fall due. Prudent

liquidity risk management implies maintaining sufficient cash and marketable securities. The Company is financing

its operations mainly through equity, working capital and musharaka to minimize risk.

The following are the contractual maturities of financial liabilities, including estimated markup payments on an

undiscounted cash flow basis:

-------------------- Rupees -------------------

Market risk means that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes

in market prices. The objective is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while

optimising the return. The market risks associated with the Company's business activities are interest / mark up rate

risk and price risk. The Company is not exposed to material currency risk.

b)   Price risk

Sensitivity analysis

Rupees

December 31, 2016 191,924,482  10% increase 211,116,930  19,192,448   19,192,448

10% decrease 172,732,034  (19,192,448)   (19,192,448)

December 31, 2015 13,191,314   10% increase 14,510,445   1,319,131   1,319,131

10% decrease 11,872,183   (1,319,131)   (1,319,131)

28.4 Fair value of financial instruments

Price risk represents the risk that the fair value of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the

market prices (other than those arising from interest / mark up rate risk or currency risk), whether those changes are

caused by factors specific to the individual financial instrument or its issuer, or factors affecting all or similar

financial instruments traded in the market. Company is exposed to equity price risk since it has investments in

quoted equity securities with fair value of Rs. 191,924,482/- (2015: Rs. 13,191,314/- )at the balance sheet date.

[…]

in market prices. The objective is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while

optimising the return. The market risks associated with the Group's business activities are interest / mark up rate risk

and price risk. The Group is not exposed to material currency risk.

Effective interest rate (%) --------- Rupees ------

The Group does not account for any fixed rate financial assets and liabilities at fair value through profit and loss.

Therefore, a change in interest rate will not effect fair value of any financial instrument. The Group is not exposed to

significant interest/mark-up rate risk as the Group has not entered into any significant variable rate instruments.

The Group's strategy is to hold its strategic equity investments for long period of time. Thus, Group's management is

not concerned with short term price fluctuations with respect to its strategic investments provided that the

underlying business, economic and management characteristics of the investee remain favourable. The Group

manages price risk by monitoring exposure in quoted equity securities and implementing the strict discipline in

internal risk management and investment policies.

Sensitivity analysis

Rupees

December 31, 2016 191,924,482   10% increase 211,116,930   19,192,448   19,192,448

10% decrease 172,732,034   (19,192,448)   (19,192,448)

December 31, 2015 13,191,314   10% increase 14,510,445   1,319,131   1,319,131

10% decrease 11,872,183   (1,319,131)   (1,319,131)

31.4 Fair value of financial instruments

Level 1:

Level 2:

Level 3: Valuation techniques using significant unobservable inputs.

Level 1 Level 2 Level 3 Total

December 31, 2016

Available for sale investments 191,924,482   -   -   191,924,482

13,191,314   -   -   13,191,314

31.5 Insurance risk

A concentration of risk may also arise from a single insurance contract issued to a particular demographic type of

policy holder, within a geographical location or to types of commercial business. The Holding Company minimizes

its exposure to significant losses by obtaining reinsurance from a number of reinsurers, who are dispersed over

several geographical regions.

December 31, 2015

Available for sale investments

The Holding Company accepts the insurance risk through its insurance contracts where it assumes the risk of loss

from persons or organizations that are directly subject to the underlying loss. The Company is exposed to the